Docket No. 50-267

Mr. R. F. Walker, President Public Service Company of Colorado Post Office Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201

Dear Mr. Walker:

Local PDR

DPWRD-B:SSPD

PNoonan:ac

02/19/86

DCS

SUBJECT: FORT ST. VRAIN NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, AMENDMENT NO. 47 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPR-34

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No.47 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-34 for the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station. This amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications (TS) in response to your application dated December 6, 1985.

This amendment modifies Technical Specifications LCO 4.3.10 and SR 5.3.8 to allow mechanical snubbers to be replaced by equivalent hydraulic snubters.

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is enclosed. The Notice of Issuance will be included in the Commission's next Bi-weekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

Original signed by 0. D. T. Lynch, Jr. for Kenneth L. Heitner, Project Manager Standardization and Special Projects Directorate Division of PWR Licensing-B, NRR

> WJones ACRS (10)

| Enclosures:<br>1. Amendment No. 47 to DPR-34<br>2. Safety Evaluation |                             |                               |                           |
|--|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| cc w/enclosures:<br>See next page                                    |                             | 8403170038<br>PDR ADOCK       | 860304<br>05000267<br>PDR |
| DISTRIBUTION:<br>Docket File<br>SSPD Reading<br>NRC PDR              | NSIC<br>PNoonan<br>KHeitner | LHarmon<br>EJordan<br>BGrimes | W<br>A<br>O               |

OLvnch

HBerkow

KHeitner

02/11/86

DPWRE-B:SSPD

OLynch

02/19/86

OPA LFMB JPartlow TBarnhart (4) DPWRLAB:SSPD DPWR -B:SSPD HBernow 02/4/86



March 4, 1986

Docket No. 50-267

Mr. R. F. Walker, President Public Service Company of Colorado Post Office Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201

Dear Mr. Walker:

SUBJECT: FORT ST. VRAIN NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, AMENDMENT NO. 47 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPR-34

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No.47 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-34 for the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station. This amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications (TS) in response to your application dated December 6, 1985.

This amendment modifies Technical Specifications LCO 4.3.10 and SR 5.3.8 to allow mechanical snubbers to be replaced by equivalent hydraulic snubbers.

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is enclosed. The Notice of Issuance will be included in the Commission's next Bi-weekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

Kenneth L. Heitner, Project Manager Standardization and Special Projects Directorate Division of PWR Licensing-B, NRR

Enclosures: 1. Amendment No. 47 to DPR-34 2. Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosures: See next page Mr. R. F. Walker Public Service Company of Colorado

cc: Mr. D. W. Warembourg, Manager Nuclear Engineering Division Public Service Company of Colorado P. O. Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201

Mr. David Alberstein, 14/159A GA Technologies, Inc. Post Office Box 85608 San Diego, California 92138

Mr. H. L. Brey, Manager Nuclear Licensing and Fuel Division Public Service Company of Colorado P. O. Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201

Senior Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O.Box 640 Platteville, Colorado 80651

Kelley, Stansfield & O'Donnell Public Service Company Building Room 900 550 15th Street Denver, Colorado 80202

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Office of Executive Director for Operations 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado Greeley, Colorado 80631

Regional Representative Radiation Programs Environmental Protection Agency 1800 Lincoln Street Denver, Colorado 80203 Fort St. Vrain

Albert J. Hazle, Director Radiation Control Division Department of Health 4210 East 11th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80220

Mr. J. W. Gahm, Manager Nuclear Production Fivision Public Service Company of Colorado 16805 Weld County Road 19-1/2 Platteville, Colorado 80651

Mr. L. W. Singleton, Manager Quality Assurance Division Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Station 16805 Weld County Road 19-1/2 Platteville, Colorado 80651